
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement           Page 1 
Alameda Unified School District & Apodaca Mechanical & Consulting, Inc. 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH APODACA MECHANICAL & CONSULTING, INC.  

FOR ENCINAL HIGH SCHOOL: 

This Amendment to the professional services agreement (“Amendment”) between Apodaca 
Mechanical & Consulting, Inc. (“Consultant”) and the Alameda Unified School District, a 
California public school district located in Alameda, California (“District”) (collectively, the 
“Parties”) is made and entered into this 3rd day of December, 2020,  

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, on January 28, 2020, Consultant and District entered into an agreement for
the performance of professional services (“Agreement”), more particularly described in
the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

B. WHEREAS, the Agreement currently states that the compensation for work performed
shall be for a flat fee not to exceed $30,000.

C. WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the compensation to Consultant for work performed
under the Agreement should be increased because of the need to perform inspections on
new HVAC construction and controls. Per proposal #120320-4, dated December 2,
2020 attached hereto as Exhibit B.

D. WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the compensation to Consultant for work performed
under the Agreement should be increased to an amount not to exceed $50,000 (increase
of $20,000).

E. WHEREAS, it is now the desire and intention of the Parties to amend the Agreement as
set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the foregoing facts and in further consideration of the promises 
and agreements of the Parties set forth herein below, it is mutually agreed as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Except as revised herein, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect and are reaffirmed.  If there is any conflict between this Amendment and any provision of 
the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall control. 



Robbie Lyng (Dec 7, 2020 10:02 PST)
Robbie Lyng

Dec 7, 2020

Shariq Khan (Dec 7, 2020 16:33 PST)

Dec 7, 2020

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuDoeB5BWb4oo0uzFbaIAYk-EyfipBlfC
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuDoeB5BWb4oo0uzFbaIAYk-EyfipBlfC


EXHIBIT A



































EXHIBIT B






		2020-12-07T16:33:41-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




